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Question: 234

Topic: Annual Report
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

On page 5 of your Annual Report the NGA state that building works are still under consideration, with completion expected by the end of 2006 – when will building work on the new entrance start? How much has been spent so far?

Answer: 

A budget of $42.9 million was approved in 2001/02 to refurbish and enhance the National Gallery building. This included measures to refurbish the existing building and an enhancement element, which included the provision of an improved entry to the building.

As at 31 October 2003 a total of $9,778,882 has been spent on the project.  A breakdown of that expenditure is attached.

The construction phase of the improved entrance to the building is expected to commence around August 2005 and be completed by November 2006. Prior to building construction the project design team has to be appointed, a design concept developed and agreed, necessary approvals obtained from appropriate authorities and design and tender documentation completed and a tender process for construction completed.
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	Summary of Financial Position at 31 October 2003
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Budget
	
	Actual to 30.9.03

	Preliminary Expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	             630,000 
	
	                   629,292 

	(selection of managing architect, masterplanning and conversion of drawings to computer format)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Consultants Fees
	
	
	
	
	
	                7,000,000 
	
	                3,058,303 

	(managing architect, sub-consultants, programming and cost planning
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Refurbishment of Existing Building
	
	
	
	
	              14,000,000 
	
	                 5,401,337 

	(emergency warning and information system, security and lightning protection, refurbishment
	
	
	
	
	

	of heating, ventilation, and air-conditioning system, renovating gallery spaces, window, tunnel and roof works, exit signage, fire 
	
	
	
	
	

	systems, VESDA (very early smoke detection
	
	
	
	
	

	alarm), power supply upgrade, emergency lighting upgrade)
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	New Works
	
	
	
	
	
	
	             20,000,000 
	
	                                -   

	(new disabled access compliant front entrance, disabled access from the underground car park, increased 
	
	
	
	

	storage for works of art, new art quarantine store, 
	
	
	
	

	additional gallery space, new education facilities,
	
	
	
	
	

	new retail and food services, a new forecourt, new pedestrian arrangements, changes to roads, (landscaping)
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	NGA Project Costs
	
	
	
	
	
	                 1,270,000 
	
	                   689,950 

	(project facilitation fees, peer reviews, conservation management plan and legal fees)
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 $42,900,000 
	
	 $9,778,882 


Outcome 1,      Output 1.1 





Question: 235

Topic: Annual Report
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

Also on page 23 of your Annual Report it is indicated that the National Gallery Act was amended during the year to allow disposal of works, no longer suitable for the national collection, by gift – how many works have been disposed of in this way?  What are they?  To whom?

Answer:  

The National Gallery Act 1975 was amended in April 2003 to allow disposal by gift of works, no longer suitable for the national collection. The National Gallery is in the process of assessing works of art proposed for disposal by way of gift and no works of art had been disposed of by way of gift in the 2002/03 year.

Outcome 1,      Output 1.2 





Question: 236

Topic: Collection Maintenance
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

Clearly the preservation and conservation of works in the collection is of great importance – what resources are being devoted to this task?  How many staff are involved?  How does this compare with previous years?  What is the Director’s judgement of the adequacy of these resources?

Answer: 

The Gallery devotes a considerable proportion of its resources to maintaining its collection. Over 17% of total expenditure in the 2002/03 year was directed at this objective and this level of resource will be maintained in the 2003/04 year. Expenditure in 2002/03 represented an increase of $452,609 over that of the 2001/02 year.

The Gallery currently has 28 staff employed in its Conservation Department. This number has increased in recent years.

It is the Gallery’s view that the current level of resource allocation for this important purpose is reasonable and appropriate. 

Outcome 1,    Output 1.3 





Question: 237

Topic:  Major Exhibitions
Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Lundy asked:

The major exhibitions this year, while worthy enough, do not appear to have had the public appeal of the exhibitions of previous years as indicated by attendance figures (p 42, Annual Report). Has the Gallery done any research on the possible reasons for this decrease?

Answer: 

The absence of a major exhibition between July and October 2002, due to building refurbishment work, along with the focus on exhibitions drawn principally from the Gallery’s own collection, resulted in attendance levels to the Gallery in Canberra being below those achieved in recent years. 
The considerable effort directed at travelling exhibitions and loans, which enabled more Australians to gain access to the Gallery’s collection and programs, no doubt impacted to some degree on attendance levels to the Gallery in Canberra. The Gallery’s deliberate strategy to focus nationally, led to high visitation throughout Australia. In addition, the Canberra bushfires of January 2003, and the general impact on Australian tourism due to the global economic downturn, the SARS epidemic and the war in Iraq, all had an impact on visitation to Canberra.

Outcome 1,      Output 1.3 





Question: 238

Topic:  Major Exhibitions
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

Membership of the Gallery is 24,159 (pg 50 Annual Report) – how does this relate to previous years?

Answer: 

Membership at 30 June 2003 was lower than the level at that time in the two previous years. The number of financial members over the past three years is as follows:

As at 30/6/2003   -   24,159

As at 30/6/2002   -   27,592

As at 30/6/2001   -   29,667

Outcome 1,   Output 1.3





Question: 239

Topic:  Major Exhibitions
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

Revenues from other sources down this year from $12.7m to $10.3m. Could you please provide information on what ‘other sources’ refers to?  Is this a reflection of the lesser appeal of the exhibitions?  What action is being taken to remedy this situation?

Answer: 

Revenues from ‘other sources’ refers to revenue from other than government appropriation.

The Statement of Financial Performance on page 75 of the Annual Report details this revenue as:

	
	2001/02

($000s)
	2002/03

($000s)

	Sales of Goods and Services
	6,423


	3,406

	Contributions


	3,447
	3,523

	Art acquisition and gifts


	1,010
	1,555

	Interest


	623
	553

	Other
	1,217
	1,289



	Revenue from assets sold
	        25
	       25



	Total
	12,745
	10,351


The notes to the financial statements on page 87 of the Annual Report provide a more detailed breakdown of this revenue.

The major change in 2002/03 related to the reduction in revenue from the Sale of Goods and Services of $3,017,000.

Sale of Goods and Services comprises:

	
	2001/02

($000s)
	2002/03

($000s)
	Variation



	Admissions


	2,446
	736
	-1,710

	Membership
	498
	442
	-56



	Catering
	171
	125
	-46



	Merchandising
	3,308


	2,103
	-1,205

	Total
	6,423
	3,406
	-3,017


Attendance levels at the Gallery in Canberra in the 2002/03 year were down on the previous year while attendances at the National Gallery of Australia travelling exhibitions around the country were substantially up.  The lower level of attendance in Canberra in 2002/03 impacted on admissions, membership, catering and merchandising revenue.

The Gallery major exhibition program plays a significant role in attracting visitors to the Gallery. The Gallery is also in the process of enhancing its marketing and merchandising efforts to better position the Gallery to attract audience, grow markets and improve understanding of our visitors needs.

Outcome 1,      Output 1.2 





Question: 240

Topic: Health and Safety
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

Page 57-58 Annual Report – Health and Safety – air conditioning – investigation into fibreglass through air conditioning ducts “still in progress” – what is the outcome of these investigations?

Answer: 

The investigation has not yet been finalised.

Outcome 1      Output 1.2





Question: 241

Topic: Health and Safety
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

What is the Gallery doing about the Contraventions of Sections 16 (1), 16(2)(c) and 16(2)(e) and Regulation 6.17 and 6.19 of the Act?

Answer: 

It is presumed that the above legislative references refer to the conclusions reached by Mr Robert Wray in his Investigation to assess compliance with the recommendations of Investigation Numbers 1913 and 1997.  Actions the Gallery are taking include:

· Section 16(1) 

· Section 16(2)(c) 

· Section 16(2)(e)

· Regulation 6.19 

Hazardous substances policy and guidelines have been prepared with the benefit of independent expert advice which address the contraventions identified by Mr Wray.

Training for managers conducted in October 2003 by the National Safety Council of Australia included discussion on the policy and guidelines

· Regulation 6.17 

Revised Hazard Identification and Risk Assessment policy and guidelines have been drafted with the benefit of expert advice and the policy and guidelines will be finalised by December 2003.

Outcome  1      Output  1.2





Question: 242

Topic: Health and Safety
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

I understand that as a result of the fitter’s workshop becoming contaminated by Asbestos after a fire panel was cut by a contractor in July 2000, that Asbestos particles were subsequently found in the workshop on 1 October 2003?

1. Can you please provide the Committee with the details of the incident relating to the October 2003 incident?

2.
What procedures were followed following this incident?

3.
I understand that staff were not notified until 9 October 2003 – is that correct?  Why did it take 8 days for management to notify staff of the contamination?

4.
Where exposure notices issued?

5.
When was Comcare contacted?

6.
What actions have been taken by Comcare in regards to the discovery of Asbestos fibres in October 2003?

Answer:   
Two to three fibres of asbestos were found on 1 October 2003.

1.
The October 2003 incident had its origins on 13 July 2000 when contractors cut into a panel containing asbestos in the Workshop.

The area was cleaned by a registered asbestos removalist on 13 and 15 July 2000. Monitoring of airflow during and after the clean up did not detect any asbestos.

In 2001 Comcare made enquiries into the matter and was satisfied that the Gallery had dealt with the matter appropriately. In July 2003 Comcare advised that it had received information relating to asbestos that had  called into question some of the information obtained in relation to the 2000 incident, and launched an investigation under subsection 41(1) of the Occupational Health and Safety (Commonwealth Employment) Act 1991.

That investigation is continuing.
On 1 October 2003, ACT Analytical Laboratories, commissioned by Comcare as part of their investigation, performed 5 surface tests in the workshop. Four of the tests were negative. The fifth test revealed 2-3 asbestos fibres were located on a ledge inside the fitter’s room.

The affected area was immediately sealed.

2.
The following details action taken following this incident.

	Date


	Action Taken

	1.10.03
	· Access to workshop stopped

	2.10.03
	· Workshop staff advised of situation

· ACT Asbestos Removal sealed and cleaned surfaces, material and machinery

· ACT Analytical  Labs tested air – no asbestos fibres found in samples

· Union (CFMEU) advised of situation and proposed action

	3.10.03
	· Airborne monitors set up and additional surface testing undertaken

	9.10.03
	· ACT Asbestos Removal undertake further cleaning

· Staff advised by global e-mail of current situation

	10.10.03
	· ACT Analytical Labs undertake further air testing – no asbestos found in samples

	14.10.03
	· ACT Asbestos Removal undertakes further cleaning

· ACT Analytical Labs undertake further air testing – no asbestos found in samples

	17.10.03
	· New dust extractors  supplied

	20.10.03
	· ACT Asbestos Removal undertakes further cleaning

· ACT Analytical Labs undertake further air testing – no asbestos found in samples

	12.11.03
	· Health Services Australia and Robson Laboratories address staff regarding what has been done and potential health effects

· Workshop staff and others concerned about level of exposure advised that NGA would cover costs of health assessments 

· OH&S officer to collect relevant information for inclusion in Exposure to Asbestos Register


Comcare’s investigation is continuing.

3.
The staff most affected were Workshop staff, as the asbestos was located in their work area. Some Workshop staff were notified the day of the discovery of asbestos (1 October), the remainder the next morning.

As the asbestos was in a localised area, and in a very small quantity, there was not considered to be an urgent need to notify all staff immediately. It was judged more appropriate to inform all staff once more details were available. 
4.
No
5.
Comcare was notified of the discovery of the asbestos by ACT Analytical Laboratories when the two to three fibres were discovered on 1 October 2003.

6.
Comcare notified the Gallery of its intention to investigate the incident and subsequently commenced an investigation. As part of that investigation air and surface tests were conducted.

Following the discovery of two to three asbestos fibres Comcare provided advice to the Gallery and monitored the Gallery’s management of the closure of the Workshop cleaning, air testing and reopening of the Workshop.

Comcare is conducting an investigation into the matter and will provide a report in due course.

Outcome 1,      Output 1.2 





Question: 243

Topic: Health and Safety
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

1. During the July 2000 incident was the entire workshop shut down or just the fitter’s workshop?  

2. What areas were cleaned and tested after the 2000 incident?

Answer: 

1. The entire workshop was shut down.
2. The whole workshop area was cleaned and tested.

Outcome 1,      Output 1.3 





Question: 244

Topic:  Revenue
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

Note reasons are given on page 68 of Annual Report for lower commercial revenue because of lower levels of visitation to the gallery because of bushfires, SARS, global turndown, Iraq war, concerns about international travel?  What impact has this had on the Gallery’s operations?

Answer: 

The Gallery adjusted its program to ensure that it continued to operate within available resources. Reduced revenue constrained the level of ambition that might otherwise be applied to Gallery programs, particularly exhibitions, acquisitions, publications and other operations.

Outcome 1,      Output 1.1 





Question: 245

Topic:  Revenue
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

Large increase in donations and sponsorship – from $1.8m to $5.5m – How has the Gallery achieved such a marked increase and can the Gallery please provide details of new sponsorship including the names and amounts of donors/sponsors?

Answer: 

On pages 68-71 of the Annual Report private funding of Gallery operations in 2002/03 is discussed and sponsors are listed. Specific amounts of sponsorship are not listed individually as this information is considered to be commercial in confidence. The total value of sponsorship received in the year was $524,000.

Note 4 in the published financial statements (page 87 of Annual Report) provide a breakdown of donations and sponsorship. A comparison of the results of the consolidated entity for 2001/02 and 2002/03 reveals:

	
	2001/02

($000s)
	2002/03

($000s)

	Donations (cash)
	482
	3,477

	Donations (works of art)
	968
	1,482

	Sponsorship
	283
	524

	Dividends and distributions
	    86
	   101

	Total
	1,819
	5,584


Whilst revenue from all four sources has increased in 2002/03 the major increase refers to donations. In recent years the National Gallery of Australia Foundation has undertaken a capital campaign to raise $10 million in cash or in kind for the purchase of major works of art. The campaign objective has been met with over $10 million to be received over time. The increase in donations of approximately $3.5 million in 2002/03 relates largely to Foundation Capital Campaign receipts.

Donors to both the Gallery and the National Gallery of Australia Foundation were listed in the Foundation’s annual report. 
Outcome 1,      Output 1.1, 1.2 and 1.3



Question: 246

Topic: Council Membership
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

It is noted that (p 103 of the Annual Report) that all Council Members have attended 5 or 6 of the 6 meetings during the year, except for Dr Peter Farrell, who only attended two – was there a reason for that?

Answer: 

Dr Farrell resides in San Diego, California and did not attend as many meeting as he had expected to attend in 2002/03.
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